Public Document Pack

@ Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015 AT 5.00 PM
CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat

Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are
accepted.

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Members' Interests

3 Potential Development Sites in Milton Update (Pages 1 - 2)



The purpose of the report is to update the Cabinet Member on the potential
yield of identified potential development sites in Milton.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the matrix of
housing numbers in section 3 to be used for the basis of future planning
policy and development management decisions.

4 Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and Management
Framework (Pages 3 - 88)

The purpose of the report is to approve the Milton Common Local Nature
Reserve Restoration and Management Framework.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet member:

(1) Adopts the Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and
Management Framework (attached as appendix A).

(2) Authorises the City Development Manager to proceed with the
designation of Milton Common as a Local Nature Reserve including the
submission of the Local Nature Reserve declaration to Natural England
(attached at appendix C).

(3) Authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial
amendments to the Restoration and Management Framework, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and
Economic Development. These changes will not alter the meaning of the
document and will be restricted to grammatical and typographical errors.

5 Grant to Drayton Centre - Use of Drayton & Farlington CIL
Neighbourhood Proportion funds (Pages 89 - 90)

The purpose of the report is to seek the release of up to £33,312 from the
Drayton & Farlington Neighbourhood Proportion of the Community
Infrastructure Levy (‘the Drayton & Farlington CIL').

RECOMMENDED that up to £33,312 be released from the Drayton &
Farlington Neighbourhood CIL to fund roof replacement works to the
Drayton Centre.

6 Investment in Advanced Engineering and Scientific Manufacturing
(Pages 91 - 94)

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The purpose of the report is to inform members of the current work to promote
advanced engineering and scientific manufacturing sectors.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL
Agenda item:
Decision maker: Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic
Development, 215 July 2015
Subject: Potential development sites in Milton update
Report by: City Development Manager
Wards affected: Milton & Bafifns
Key decision (over £250k): No
1. Purpose of report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on the potential yield of

identified potential development sites in Milton.
2. Recommendations

The Cabinet Member is recommended to:

1. Approve the matrix of housing numbers in section 3 to be used for the basis of
future planning policy and development management decisions

3. Background

3.1 In August 2014, the city council consulted on further proposed site allocation in Milton
Ward. These were made up of:
» St James's Hospital
= University of Portsmouth Langstone Campus

3.2  The draft allocations proposed the St James's Hospital site could accommodate 370 net
additional dwellings and the University of Portsmouth site 110 net additional dwellings.

3.3 Following the results of the consultation and a subsequent decision by the Cabinet
Member, the city council has undertaken further site analysis and feasibility work regarding
the level of housing each site could accommodate.

34 It has been found that due to several site constraints at St James's Hospital, the amount of
housing which could be accommodated is potentially lower than the figures in the August
2014 consultation document.

3.5  The working assumption on the level of housing that could be developed at the sites is:
= St James's Hospital - 280 net additional dwellings
= University of Portsmouth Langstone Campus - 110 net additional dwellings

Pabe 1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

4, Reasons for recommendations

4.1  Given the degree of change from the August 2014 figures, it is considered appropriate to
base future planning policy and development management decisions on the revised figures.

Equality impact assessment (EIA)

5.1 This report seeks approval for a working assumption of housing yields and does not
represent a change in policy. As such, an EIA is not required.

Legal comments

6.1 The allocation numbers are draft only, accordingly, the procedural obligations contained
with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 need not
be complied with; the City Development Manager will advise on the weight to be accorded
to them in any relevant subsequent decisions in which they are of relevance.

Head of Finance’s comments

7.1 There are no forecast financial implications associated with the recommendations of this
report.

Signed by City Development Manager:

Appendices

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material
extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

None

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/

rejected bY s O sssrs s e e R o

Signed by:

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Agenda Iltem 4

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL
Agenda item:
Decision maker: Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic
Development, 21% July 2015
Subject: Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and
Management Framework
Report by: City Development Manager
Wards affected: Baffins & Milton
Key decision (over £250k): No
1. Purpose of report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the Milton Common Local Nature

Reserve Restoration and Management Framework.
2. Recommendations

The Cabinet Member is recommended to:

1. Adopt the Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and
Management Framework (attached as appendix A)

2. Authorise the City Development Manager to proceed with the designation
of Milton Common as a Local Nature Reserve including the submission of
the Local Nature Reserve declaration to Natural England (attached at
appendix C)

3. Authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to
the Restoration and Management Framework, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development.
These changes will not alter the meaning of the document and will be
restricted to grammatical and typographical errors

3. Background

3.1 Milton Common is one of the most valued open spaces in Portsmouth and is one of
very few semi-natural areas on Portsea Island. Reclaimed from the sea in the
1960s, it has changed significantly over the past 60 years and is now one of the few
places in Portsmouth where it is truly possible to escape the built up nature of city
life to a more wild place. The Common also contains a vast array of wildlife, which
not only makes the site intrinsically valuable in its own right but is yet another
reason why it is highly regarded by local residents.

Page 3
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

However due to its complex history, the Common is a more difficult site to manage
than most semi-natural spaces. The bramble and scrub cover which characterises
large parts of the site has spread steadily westwards over the past decade and this
trend will continue unless the site is more actively managed. Furthermore, a lot of
the infrastructure which was put in place when the site was originally restored in the
1960s is now nearing the end of its life.

New development which is being proposed in the Milton area needs to address the
impact which it will have on nearby Special Protection Areas (SPAs) due to the
increased recreational pressure that would be caused. One way in which to do this
is to enhance nearby green infrastructure in order to divert recreational pressure
away from the coast and towards inland sites. Milton Common represents an ideal
site to put this into practice and will ensure that a more intensive management
regime is possible, the site can be restored and enhanced so that it can reach its
full potential and no harm takes place to the SPAs.

The proposed management framework (attached at Appendix A) will set out how
the city council intends to restore Milton Common and then continue managing the
site in the future.

It should be noted that the first application within the potential development sites is
currently under consideration®. Setting out the full scale of improvements and the
ongoing management that will be needed will also enable the framework to function
as a mitigation framework for the current application at the Light Villa & Gleave Villa
site together with the rest of the schemes that are proposed in the Milton area.

Natural England, as the Government's statutory advisor on nature conservation,
have been closely involved in the development of the management framework. This
was considered essential given the proposal to use it in development management
decisions. They have provided a letter of support (attached at Appendix D) which
sets out that "Natural England’s advice is that the delivery of this management and
restoration framework, in addition to contributions towards the Solent Recreation
Mitigation Partnership, is sufficient to mitigate the recreational disturbance impacts
of the SPA, of up to 897 new residents at Milton."” The contributions towards the
Solent Recreation and Mitigation Partnership are set out in detail in the Solent
Special Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document.

Local Nature Reserve designation

As part of the framework, it is proposed that formal designation as a Local Nature
Reserve (LNR) is pursued for Milton Common. The site is already designated as a

' 14/01664/FUL - Land At St James Hospital (formerly Light Villa And Gleave Villa) - Construction of two-and three-storey dwellings
comprising 14no 4-bed houses, 12no 3-bed houses, 2no 2-bed houses and 2no 1-bed flats with associated access roads, parking,
cycles stores, open space and landscaping works

Page 4
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



3.8

3.9

3.10

42

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

local wildlife site, however that does not really recognise its subsidiary role for
leisure and recreation alongside its primary purpose as a nature conservation site.

Under Section 21 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, a
local authority may declare an LNR where it considers it expedient to do so after
consultation with Natural England. The preliminary work has taken place and
Natural England have noted within their letter of support for the framework that their
view is that there is no foreseeable reason why Milton Common would not meet the
requirements for designation.

Designation carries with it a legal duty to manage the land for the purpose of nature
conservation. Nature conservation is defined as:

(a) Providing, under suitable conditions and control, special opportunities for the
study of, and reseach into, matters relating to the flora and fauna of Great
Britain, and the physical conditions in which they live, and for the study of
geological and physiographical features of special interest in the area, or

(b) Preserving flora, fauna or geological or physiographical features of special
interest in the area, or for both of these purposes

Natural England states that "when local authorities declare an LNR they take on the
duty of care to manage and look after the site". If the sites become unmanaged then
LNR status could be removed. The city council has managed Milton Common for
many years and the management framework considered here would continue at
least a business as usual approach.

Reasons for recommendations

It is essential to formally adopt the Restoration and Management framework before
it can be used to inform the management of the site.

Implementation of the Restoration and Management framework as well as
designation of Milton Common as an LNR will also help the city council to comply
with the requirements of Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural
Communities Act which sets out that "every public authority must, in exercising its
functions, have regard, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those
functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity".

Equality impact assessment (EIA)

A preliminary EIA has been completed which concluded that a full EIA is not
necessary.

Legal comments
Legal comments are contained within the body of the report.
Pagle 5
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



7.2

7.3

7.4

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Head of Finance’s comments

A summary of the costs associated with the adoption of the Milton Common Local
Nature Reserve Restoration and Management Framework are shown at Appendix B
This is based on a full cost recovery model for both the capital and revenue
elements of the mitigation package proposed for potential future development in the
Milton area.

The formal designation of Milton Common as a Local Nature Reserve will cost
£1,000. This cost is included in the cost schedule detailed in Appendix B.

Funding for these works will be recovered from developers through a Section 106
Agreement, indexation will apply to future proof the contributions against inflation.
The charge for the works to be levied on developers will be based on the number of
houses proposed for the potential development sites in the area at a cost per home

The adoption of the Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and
Management Framework will be cost neutral for the council as the full cost of the
development mitigation will be met from developers.

Signed by City Development Manager:

Appendices

Appendix A Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and Management

Framework

Appendix B Summary of costs

Appendix C Milton Common Local Nature Reserve declaration

Appendix D Letter of support from Natural England

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location
HBIC Survey Report of Milton Common (2007) City Development
Milton Common visitor tallies City Development

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/

Page 6

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

rejected by .........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e, (o) | USURSURRRPOIURIIIORIR NI

Page
[...]
ssible to escape the built up nature of city life. The Common also contains a vast
array of wildlife, which not only makes the site intrinsically valuable in its own right but is yet
another reason why it is highly regarded by local residents.

However due to its complex history, the Common is a more difficult site to manage than most
semi-natural spaces. The bramble and scrub cover which characterises large parts of the site
has spread steadily westwards over the past decade and this trend will continue unless the
site is more actively managed. Furthermore, a lot of the infrastructure which was put in place
when the site was originally restored in the 1960s is now nearing the end of its life.

New development which is being proposed in the Milton area needs to address the impact
which it will have on nearby Special Protection Areas (SPAs). One way in which to do this is
to enhance nearby green infrastructure in order to divert recreational pressure away from the
coast and towards inland sites. Milton Common represents an ideal site to put this into
practice and will ensure that a more intensive management regime is possible. The site can
be restored and enhanced so that it can reach its full potential and no harm takes place to
the SPAs.

This management framework will set out how the city council intends to restore Milton
Common and then continue managing the site in the future. Setting out the full scale of
improvements and the ongoing management that will be needed will also enable the plan to
function as a mitigation framework for the proposed development in the Milton area.

Portsmouth Harbour and Chichester & Langstone Harbours Special Protection Areas
For the purposes of this management framework, the 'two SPAS' refers to:

= Portsmouth Harbour SPA
= Chichester and Langstone Harbours SPA

A map showing the boundaries of the two SPAs and their relationship with the potential
development sites is in figure 1. These SPAs have been designated mostly for the prot
[...]
asis of 8ha of new
space per 1000 new residents.

4.16 Based on the make-up of the sites and the type of development which is likely at the potential
development sites, it has been calculated that there would be an extra 854 residents after
completion of the developments™®. As such, this would require an additional 6.832ha of space
to be available®.

4.17 As such, the 7.24ha of new space which would be created together with the improvements to
the site as a whole will mean that it is sufficient to act as a effective and attractive draw to the
scale of new residents in the potential development sites.

'® This is based on capacity analysis of the potential development sites and the types of development which would make up the total of
390 net additional dwellings.
' Amount of new space required =854 x 0.008

Page 67



Wl

(Y «or.m

= S
.. T

Heading west into the autumn sunset (2012)



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

As well as setting out the management measures that the city council are proposing at Milton
Common, this plan also serves as a mitigation framework to enable the schemes which
make up the proposed development sites to provide a mitigation framework addressing the
increase in recreational pressure which the developments would cause and the significant
effect that this would cause on the SPA.

It is proposed to use improvements to Milton Common in order to provide a mitigation
framework to address the increased recreational pressure which the proposed developments
at Milton will bring. This will enable a series of capital measures to be put in place which will
improve the quality of Milton Common, enabling it to draw in more recreational pressure and
ensure that there is no significant effect on the two SPAs. The city council will continue to
fund the baseline management of the site which is set out in section 2 of this framework.

The city council will continue to manage the site as per the baseline management regime set
out in section 3. This essent
[...]
al agreement, prior to commencement of the development. The key infrastructure
works, such as the circular walk, signage, and significant scrub clearance, should be delivered prior
to first occupation.

At this stage, we can see no reason why Milton Common should not be designated as a Local
Nature Reserve. We will provide PCC with additional advice regarding this at a later date.

Yours sincerely

Francesca Barker
Dorset, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Area Team (0300 060 0873)

Page 1 of 1

z O
wl
Zud
]
b Page 87
) : ; ; ;
Wi ® Natural England is accredited to the Cabinet Office Service Excellence Standard



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic
Development

Date of meeting: 21 July 2015

Subject: Grant to Drayton Centre - Use of Drayton & Farlington CIL
Neighbourhood Proportion funds

Report by: City Development Manager

Wards affected: Drayton & Farlington

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek the release of up to £33,312 from the Drayton & Farlington Neighbourhood
Proportion of the Community Infrastructure Levy (‘the Drayton & Farlington CIL").

2. Recommendations

2.1 That up to £33,312 be released from the Drayton & Farlington Neighbourhood CIL to
fund roof replacement works to the Drayton Centre.

3. Background

3.1 Ward Councillors have been approached by the Chairman of the Drayton Centre for a grant
to support the replacement of the roof of the Drayton Centre. All three ward members
support this proposal.

3.2 Ward members put the request to the Drayton & Farlington Neighbourhood Forum
Committee on 27 May 2015, who agreed with the proposal to use up to £33,312 from the
Drayton & Farlington CIL to part fund the Drayton Centre roof repairs. Members also gained
support for the proposal at the open Neighbourhood Forum on 9 July 2015.

3.3 There is currently £84,245 in the Drayton and Farlington CIL fund, £
[...]
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Agenda Iltem 6

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic

Development

Subject: Investment in Advanced Engineering and Scientific
Manufacturing

Date of meeting: 215 July 2015

Report by: City Development Manager

Wards affected: All

1. Requested by

1.1 Full council.

2. Purpose

2.1 To inform members of the current work to promote the advanced engineering and
scientific manufacturing sectors.

3. Information requested

3.1 A programme of activity is underway to increase the number of investment
enquiries we receive, to increase the number of new projects actually secured
and to promote the key sectors within the Solent Economy - advanced
manufacturing and engineering and aerospace are all identified as key sectors
within the Solent Economic Plan. The status quo is a combination of:

Enquiries received via Invest in Portsmouth website, including the
commercial property database

Enquiries received via the network of economic development officers across
Hampshire and via UKTI

An Inward Investment Board and Working Group which includes Portsmouth
and Southampton City Council, PUSH, Hampshire County Council the LEP
and UKTI

Enquiries received via Hampshire County Council Economic Development
team, particularly their key sector managers

Solent LEP Inward Investment Strategy

3.2 In October 2014, Solent LEP produced the Inward Investment Strategy, which
includes plans to create a single expert, efficient and effective FDI entity with the

Pade 91
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

objective of dramatically increasing the flow of FDI into the Solent area, through
effective coordination of inward investment activity across the Solent LEP area and
more targeted global promotion of the Solent LEP area to prospective investors.
This is supported by PUSH and all the PUSH authorities.

3.3  There has been some issues with the creation of this team and in the
[...]
lton Update
	4 Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and Management Framework
	Appendix A - Milton Common LNR Restoration and Management Framework
	Appendix B - cost matrix
	Appendix C - LNR declaration (merged)
	Appendix C cover
	Appendix C - LNR declaration

	Appendix D - Natural England letter of support (merged)
	Appendix D cover
	Appendix D - Natural England letter of support


	5 Grant to Drayton Centre  - Use of Drayton & Farlington CIL Neighbourhood Proportion funds
	6 Investment in Advanced Engineering and Scientific Manufacturing



Minutes of the meeting


19

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 21 July 2015 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Room A 
- Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Aiden Gray
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers Present

Claire Upton-Brown, City Development Manager
David Hayward, Principal Planning Policy Officer
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager

29. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

30. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting (including Councillors Symes 
and Sanders who attended in the public gallery). 

31. Potential Development Sites in Milton Update (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The City Development Manager introduced the report which updated the 
Cabinet Member on the potential yield of identified potential development 
sites in Milton.  She said that the numbers of houses that can be 
accommodated on the sites in question is potentially lower than the figures 
shown in the August 2014 consultation document. She advised that given the 
degree of change from the August 2014 figures, it is considered appropriate to 
base future planning policy and development decisions on the revised figures 
set out at paragraph 3.5 of the report, but stressed that the numbers are draft 
only. 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 
said he wished to change the recommendation in the report so that it read 



20

"The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the matrix of housing 
numbers in section 3 of the report to inform the Management Framework"

The Cabinet Member advised that a deputation request had been made by 
Janice Burkinshaw and invited her to speak.  She expressed concerns

 about the absence of notice
 about reference to a NET figure as she understood that to mean "not 

gross" and therefore perhaps that meant "at least" in this context
 about reference to 110 NET University of Langstone Campus dwellings 

as this implies this is sustainable and she is still trying to find out 
whether or not this has been adopted in the Portsmouth Plan

 about the timing of this report given its proximity to the establishment of 
a Neighbourhood Planning Forum that had not yet met.

The Cabinet Member thanked Janice Burkinshaw for her deputation.

The City Development Manager said that the numbers referred to were not 
set in stone but are a working assumption and the Cabinet Member advised 
that a specific number was necessary for the first planning application.
The timing of the report was because its author, David Hayward, was leaving 
the City Council imminently.  Going forward, the City Development Manager 
expressed her wish that the City Council and the Neighbourhood Planning 
Forum should establish a  good working relationship and would look at ways 
to enable this to happen.  This could lead to mutually desired outcomes such 
as creating wildlife habitats where appropriate.  

During discussion, it was confirmed that the constraints referred to in 
paragraph 3.4 resulted from the NHS' submission of its outline planning 
application and resulted in the lower potential yield.

The Cabinet Member for PRED said that the impact on trees and the chapel 
had to be considered but .it was vital to consider the traffic impact and that 
would be assessed later in the process.

A query was raised in regard to phase 2.  Whilst the bulk of the development 
would be on the site of the main building, what about the current outbuildings? 
Would there be building on the footprint if these were demolished?   Mr 
Hayward said that that element did not form part of the current calculations. In 
any event the numbers mentioned in the report are a working assumption. 

.DECISION: 
That the Cabinet Member approved the matrix of housing numbers in 
section 3 of the report to inform the Management Framework.

32. Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and Management 
Framework (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
David Hayward introduced the report advising that its purpose was to request 
the Cabinet Member to approve the Milton Common Local Nature Reserve 



21

Restoration and Management Framework.  He explained that the proposed 
management framework (attached to the report as Appendix A)  sets out how 
the city council intends to restore Milton Common and then continue 
managing the site in future.  He explained that as part of the framework, it is 
proposed that formal designation as a Local Nature Reserve (LNR) is pursued 
for Milton Common.  Natural England has sent a letter of support for the 
framework attached as Appendix D of the report.

The Cabinet Member advised that a deputation request had been made by 
Janice Burkinshaw and invited her to speak. She was broadly in favour of the 
proposed LNR status for Milton Common but had the following concerns:-

 Community Wardens do not appear to visit the site as stated in 
Appendix A 3.44

 There is a problem concerning dogs both in terms of the effect they 
have on ducks and swans and also the conflict with other users such 
as joggers

 The document does not contain a plan for displacement of woodland 
birds from St James site nor for mammals.

 There seems to be no guarantee that the LNR status will ever be given 
as paragraph 5.17 of the Appendix states that this is just one way to 
mitigate and those putting in applications are free to make other 
proposals.

The Cabinet Member thanked Janice Burkinshaw for her deputation  and 
asked officers to respond to the matters raised.

David Hayward said he would check that the information in the Appendix 
regarding visits by wardens is correct.  If not, it would be removed from the 
document.

The issue of conflict between dog walkers in relation to other users has been 
looked at extensively.  Most conflict is small scale but is worse at certain times 
- such as during the birds' breeding season.  National research suggests that 
better outcomes result from appeasing dog walkers. There is no available 
budget for on-site patrols.  
In response to a query, Mr Hayward further advised that a dog agility facility 
had been considered but the site's previous history meant that it was not 
suitable to sink anything into the ground to support any structures.  A fenced 
in area had also been considered but rejected because Milton Common is too 
small. Ways of providing separate routes for dog walkers had also been 
considered but were not practical.

Councillor Darren Sanders was invited to speak at this point and he said that 
the same problem was evident at Milton Green and suggested that this should 
be considered at the same time as Milton Common and that perhaps 
members could be involved and perhaps also the Green and Clean team.
Mr Hayward said that other mitigation measures were being considered and 
that a dogs forum is being set up modelled on the Dorset Scheme, so matters 
are progressing and some funding would be available.



22

With regard to a plan for displacement of mammals, the nature of the site is 
such that it would not be suitable for burrowing mammals.
With regard to 5.17 of the Appendix, it is correct that this is just one way to 
mitigate, but by providing a Framework, developers are quite likely to accept it 
as alternatives would be very costly. 

With regard to the timeframe, it was expected that this would be in place by 
March 2016.

The Cabinet Member advised that he wished to make a change to the 
recommendations in the report to add the following words to the end of 
recommendation 3 "or in connection with information about Community 
Wardens following matters raised during the meeting." 

He thanked officers for their good and thorough report and approved the 
recommendations with the amendment.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development . 
(1) Adopted the Milton Common Local Nature Reserve Restoration and
Management Framework (attached as appendix A to the report).
(2) Authorised the City Development Manager to proceed with the 
designation of Milton Common as a Local Nature Reserve including the 
submission of the Local Nature Reserve declaration to Natural England 
(attached at appendix C of the report).
(3) Authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the Restoration and Management Framework, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development. These changes will not alter the meaning of the 
document and will be restricted to grammatical and typographical errors 
or in connection with information about Community Wardens following 
matters raised during the meeting.

33. Grant to Drayton Centre  - Use of Drayton & Farlington CIL 
Neighbourhood Proportion funds (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The City Development Manager introduced the report which was to seek the 
release of up to £33,312 from the Drayton & Farlington Neighbourhood 
Proportion of the Community Infrastructure Levy "(the Drayton & Farlington 
CIL").

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

 The Finance Manager, Susan Aistrope advised that there were 
methods of awarding the CIL funding that may be more tax efficient 
than others and that the Cabinet Member may wish to instruct officers 
to look into this.



23

 Concern was expressed that the report did not mention anything about 
quotations being received to repair the roof and what these were.

 It was confirmed that although the Cabinet Member could not refuse  
the request, it was open to him to ask for procedures to be put in place 
in these circumstances in order to demonstrate best value.

The Cabinet Member decided to amend the recommendations in the report.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development gave delegated authority to the City Development 
Manager to
1) seek clarification from the Drayton and Farlington Ward Councillors 

and to share quotes with members of PRED for the roof replacement 
works to the Drayton Centre and 

2) investigate methods of awarding the Drayton and Farlington 
Neighbourhood CIL funding in a more tax efficient manner.

34. Investment in Advanced Engineering and Scientific Manufacturing (AI 6)

(Information Only)
(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by the City Development Manager who said it had 
been brought following a Notice of Motion at Full Council the purpose of which 
was to inform the Cabinet Member about the current work being done to 
promote advanced engineering and scientific manufacturing sectors.

The Cabinet Member commented that he was pleased with the report and its 
contents and thanked those concerned.

Councillor Dowling and the other opposition spokespersons thanked the 
Cabinet Member, Councillor Luke Stubbs, for receiving the report at this 
meeting and also thanked the City Development Manager for the work done in 
producing the report 

The report was noted.

The meeting concluded at 6.05pm.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 



24

Development


